Strong and Weak Syllables
One of the most noticeable features of English pronunciation is that some of its syllables are strong while many others are weak 
What do we mean by "strong" and "weak"? When we compare weak syllables with strong syllables, we find the vowel in a weak syllable tends to be 
shorter, of lower intensity (loudness) and different in quality. 
For example
'data' delta the second syllable, which is weak, is shorter than the first, is less loud and has a vowel that cannot occur in strong syllables. 
In a word like 'bottle' the weak second syllable contains no vowel at all, but consists entirely of the consonant . We call this a syllabic consonant. 
	Strong
	Weak

	strong syllables are stressed 
strong syllable will have as its peak one of the vowel phonemes (or possibly a triphthong) but not a, i, u 
If the vowel is one of then the strong syllable will always have a coda as well. 



	Weak syllables are unstressed
At the end of a word, we may have a weak syllable ending with a vowel (i.e. with no coda):
the vowel ("schwa");
 a close front unrounded vowel in the general area of , , symbolised i;
 a close back rounded vowel in the general area of , , symbolised u. 



2.The vowel ‘schwa’ a. features."
· The most frequently occurring vowel in English is a
· In quality it is mid (i.e. halfway between close and open) and central (i.e. halfway between front and back). It is generally described as lax 
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[image: Air:Users:mac:Desktop:Capture d’écran 2017-12-04 à 11.16.55 PM.png]
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Syllabic Consonants:
We must also consider syllables in which no vowel is found. 
In this case, a consonant, either l, r or a nasal, stands as the peak of the syllable instead of the vowel, and we count these as weak syllables like the vowel . 
Where do we find syllabic l in the BBC accent? 
It is useful to look at the spelling as a guide. The most obvious case is where we have a word ending with one or more consonant letters followed by 'le' (or, in the case of noun plurals or third person singular verb forms, 'les'). Examples are: 
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‘enough' maf, the middle syllable of 'incident' msidont, 'orchestra’ o:kistra, 'artichoke' a:trtfouk, and the final
syllable of 'swimming' swimip, 'liquid' likwid, 'optic' pptik. It can be seen that this vowel is most often
represented in spelling by the letters 'i' and 'e".

Weak syllables with close back rounded vowels are not so commonly found. We find u most frequently in
the words 'you', 'to', 'into', 'do’, when they are unstressed and are not immediately preceding a consonant, and
'through’, 'who' in all positions when they are unstressed. This vowel is also found before another vowel within a
word, as in 'evacuation' Iv{kjuelSn, 'influenza' influenza.
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i) ‘with alveolar consonant preceding
‘cattle' k{tl*  'bottle' bDtl
‘wrestle' resl - 'muddle' mVdl-
ii) with non-alveolar consonant preceding
‘couple’ kVpl* 'trouble’ trVbl
'struggle’ strAgl 'knuckle' nVkl*
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‘We also find syllabic 1 in words spelt, at the end, with one or more consonant letters followed by 'al' or 'el’, for
example:

‘panel' paen] ‘petal' petl

'kernel' kain] ‘pedal' pedl

‘parcel' pa:sl ‘papal' perpl

'Babel' berb] ‘ducal' djukl
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In some less common or more technical words, it is not obligatory to pronounce syllabic 1 and the sequence a1 may
be used instead, although it is less likely: 'missal' mis] or mis'l, 'acquittal' skwit] or okwitol.
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‘words like 'happen', 'happening, 'ribbon' we can consider it equally acceptable to pronounce them with syllabic n
(heepn, haepniy, r1bn) or with an (hapen, hapeniy, riban). In a similar way, after velar consonants in words like
'thicken', 'waken', syllabic n is possible but an is also acceptable.

After f, v, syllabic n is more common than an (except, as with the other cases described, in word-initial
syllables). Thus 'seven', 'heaven', 'often' are more usually sevn, hevn, ofn than seven, heven, ofon.

In all the examples given so far the syllabic n has been following another consonant; sometimes it is possible
for another consonant to precede that consonant, but in this case a syllabic consonant is less likely to occur. If n is
preceded by 1 and a plosive, as in 'Wilton, the pronunciation wiltn is possible, but wiltan is also found regularly.
If s precedes, as in 'Boston', a final syllabic nasal is less frequent, while clusters formed by nasal + plosive +
syllabic nasal are very unusual: thus 'Minton', 'lantern', 'London', 'abandon' will normally have a in the last syllable
and be pronounced mintan, leentsn, landan, sbandan. Other nasals also discourage a following plosive plus
syllabic nasal, so that for example 'Camden' is normally pronounced kaemdan.
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Of the syllabic nasals, the most frequently found and the most important is n. When should it be pronounced?
A general rule could be made that weak syllables which are phonologically composed of a plosive or fricative
consonant plus an are uncommon except in initial position in the words. So we can find words like 'tonight' tonart,
'canary' koneari, 'fanatic' fontik, 'sonata' sana:ts with a before n, but medially and finally - as in words like
‘threaten', 'threatening' - we find much more commonly a syllabic n: Bretn, Oretnir. To pronounce a vowel before
the nasal consonant would sound strange (or at best over-careful) in the BBC accent.

Syllabic n is most common after alveolar plosives and fricatives; in the case of t, d, s, z followed by n the
plosive is nasally released by lowering the soft palate, so that in the word 'eaten' i:tn, for example, the tongue does
not move in the tn sequence but the soft palate is lowered at the end of t so that compressed air escapes through the
nose. We do not usually find n after 1, tf, d3, so that for example 'sullen' must be pronounced falon, 'Christian' as
kristfon (though this word may be pronounced with t followed by i or j) and 'pigeon' as pid3an.

Syllabic n after non-alveolar consonants is not so widespread. In words where the syllable following a velar
consonant is spelt 'an' or 'on' (e.g. 'toboggan', 'wagon') it is rarely heard, the more usual pronunciation being
tobogon, wagan. After bilabial consonants, in
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Syllabicm,

‘We will not spend much time on the syllabic pronunciation of these consonants. Both can occur as syllabic,
‘but only as a result of processes such as assimilation and elision that are introduced later. We find them sometimes
in words like 'happen’, which can be pronounced hapm, though haepn and hzpan are equally acceptable, and
‘uppermost’, which could be pronounced as apmoust, though apemoust would be more usual. Examples of
possible syllabic velar nasals would be 'thicken' 81ky) (where 61kon and 61kn are also possible), and 'broken key'
brauky ki:, where the nasal consonant occurs between velar consonants (n or an could be substituted for 1).

Syllabicr

In many accents of the type called "rhotic" (introduced in Chapter V), such as most American accents, syllabic
1 is very common. The word ‘particular', for example, would probably be pronounced prtikjalr in careful speech by
most Americans, while BBC speakers would pronounce this word patikjolo. Syllabic r is less common in BBC
pronunciation: it is found in weak syllables such as the second syllable of ‘preference’ prefrons. In most cases
‘where it occurs there are acceptable alternative pronunciations without the syllabic consonant.
There are a few pairs of words (minimal pairs) in which a difference in meaning appears to depend on whether a
particular r is syllabic or not, for example:

'hungry' hangri 'Hungary' hangri

But we find no case of syllabic r where it would not be possible to substitute either non- syllabic r or or; in the
example above, 'Hungary' could equally well be pronounced hangari.
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Combinations of syllabic consonants

It is not unusual to find two syllabic consonants together. Examples are: 'national' nafnl, 'literal' lntr],
‘visionary' viznri, 'veteran' vetrn. It is important to remember that it is often not possible to say with certainty
‘whether a speaker has pronounced a syllabic consonant, a non-syllabic consonant or a non-syllabic consonant plus
a. For example, the word 'veteran' given above could be pronounced in other ways than vetrn. A BBC speaker
might instead say vetran, vetorn or vetoron. The transcription makes it look as if the difference between these
‘words is clear; it is not. In examining colloquial English it is often more or less a matter of arbitrary choice how
one transcribes such a word. Transcription has the unfortunate tendency to make things seem simpler and more

clear-cut than they really are.
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Weak syllable Strong syllable Letters
19/ l=/ a
character /kaerakte/ character /kaerakta/
19/ v ar
particular /patikjala/ arms /a:mz/
le/ lev Adjectival endings spelt
Intimate /mntimat/ ate /ert/ ‘ate’
19/ /o/ or /au/ Spelt with ‘0"
Tomorrow /temorau/ Tomorrow /temorau/
19/ 1/ Spelt with ‘or*
Forget /faget/ Or /o:/
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'desolate’ desalat (although there are exceptions to this: 'private' is usually prarvit)
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Weak syllable

Strong syllable

Letters

19/

Settlement /setimant/

lel

Settlement /setlmant/

Spelt with ‘e"

18/
Server /s3va/

13/

Server /s3va/

Spelt with ‘er’

18/
Sulphur /salfe/

Inl
Sulphur /salfa/

Spelt with 'u’

19/

Thorough /6ara/

There are many
pronunciations for the
letter sequence ‘ough’

Spelt with ‘ough’

19/
Gracious /gre1fas/

Might have /au/
Loud /laud/

Spelt with ‘ou’
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Let us now look at where these vowels are found, beginning with close front unrounded ones. We find i
occurring:

a. In word-final position in words spelt with final 'y’ or 'ey' after one or more consonant letters (e.g.
'happy' h{pi, 'valley' v{li) and in morpheme-final position when such words have suffixes
beginning with vowels (e.g. 'happier' hapis, 'easiest' i:ziast, hurrying' hariy.

b. Inaprefix such as those spelt 're','pre’,'de’ if it precedes a vowel and is unstressed (e.g. in 'react'
rizkt, 'create' kriert, 'deodorant' disudorant).

c. In the suffixes spelt 'iate', 'ious' when they have two syllables (e.g. in 'appreciate’ aprizfiart,
‘hilarious' hilearias).

d. In the following words when unstressed: 'he', 'she', 'we', me', 'be' and the word 'the' when it
precedes a vowel.
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